New Jersey Department of Human Services
Fl Division of Developmental Disabilities

aP
L J Date: July 6, 2023

The State Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24) Appropriations Act included language increasing certain Fee-For-Service rates. The
Department of Human Services’ (DHS) Division of Developmental Disabilities (Division) completed publication of the
required Public Notice and Rates on June 30, 2023, allowing the increases to be effective on July 1, 2023. Impacted
rates are as follows:

Support Brokerage rate increase to $10 per 15-minute increment;

Behavioral Supports Assessment/Plan Development rate increase to $22.05 per 15 minute increment;
Behavioral Supports Monitoring rate increase to $8.26 per 15 minute increment; and

A 3.25% COLA increase to all other Fee-For-Service rates that are not reimbursed as Reasonable and Customary
(See impacted Rates or Appendix on page two of this document).

Due to timing of these increases, system updates allowing for payment to occur through regular claiming are projected
to be completed on or about July 8, 2023. Once complete, Prior Authorizations will be updated to allow for retroactive
claiming at the new rates from July 1, 2023 forward. To collect the new rates, providers will need to either:

e Delay claims for services rendered on or after July 1, 2023 until updated Prior Authorizations (projected to be
available in the late PM on July 8, 2023) are available; or

e For claims submitted and paid for services rendered on or after July 1, 2023 using old Prior Authorizations,
recycle those claims using updated Prior Authorizations (projected to be available in the late PM on July 8,
2023) once available.

No Changes Needed to Individualized Service Plans (ISPs)
e Support Coordinators do not need to revise ISPs.
e Updated Up-To Budgets will be available in iRecord after the system updates have occurred and are included on
page five of this document. The Community Care Program and Supports Program Manuals will also be updated
with this information shortly.
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https://www.state.nj.us/humanservices/providers/grants/public/publicnoticefiles/NJ%20DDD%20Rate%20Notice%207-1-2023rev%206%2030.pdf
https://www.state.nj.us/humanservices/providers/grants/public/publicnoticefiles/6-30%20Community%20Care%20Program%20(CCP)%20and%20Supports%20Program%20(SP)%20Rates%207-1-2023.pdf
https://www.state.nj.us/humanservices/providers/grants/public/publicnoticefiles/6-30%20Community%20Care%20Program%20(CCP)%20and%20Supports%20Program%20(SP)%20Rates%207-1-2023.pdf

Appendix:

Behavioral Support Rate Increases Effective July 1, 2023

Base Rate Increased
Service Description  Procedure Prior to Rate Effective Rate
Service / Tier Code 7/1/2023 7/1/2023 Differential
Behavioral Supports Assessment/Plan  HO004HI22 $19.60 $22.05 $2.45
Development
Monitoring HOO004HI $7.34 $8.26 $0.92

Supports Brokerage Rate Increase Effective July 1, 2023
Base Rate Increased
Service Description ~ Procedure Prior to Rate Effective Rate
Service / Tier Code 7/1/2023 7/1/2023 Differential
Supports Brokerage Individual T2041HI122 $6.09 $10.00 $3.91

COLA 3.25% Increases Effective July 1, 2023

Base Rate Increased
Service Description  Procedure Prior to Rate Effective Rate
/ Tier Code 7/1/2023 7/1/2023 Differential

Career Planning Career Planning H2014HI $17.98 $18.56 $0.58
Cognitive Rehabiliation Individual 97532HI $36.50 $37.69 $1.19
Community Inclusion TierA H2015HIU1 $3.34 $3.45 $0.11
Services TierB H2015HIU2 $4.26 $4.39 $0.13

TierC H2015HIU3 $5.27 $5.44 $0.17

TierD H2015HIU4 $7.81 $8.06 $0.25

TierE H2015HIUS $10.36 $10.69 $0.33

Tier F H2015HI1U7 $15.54 $16.04 $0.50
Community-Based CBS H2021HI $8.67 $8.95 $0.28
Supports CBS (Acuity) H2021HI22 $13.68 $14.13 $0.45
Day Habilitation Tier A T2021HIUS $3.34 $3.45 $0.11

Tier A/Acuity T2021HIU1 $4.70 $4.85 $0.15

Differentiated

Tier B T2021HIUR $4.26 $4.39 $0.13

Tier B/Acuity T2021HIU2 $5.98 $6.18 $0.20

Differentiated

TierC T2021HIUQ $5.27 $5.44 $0.17

Tier C/Acuity T2021HIU3 $7.40 $7.64 $0.24

Differentiated

TierD T2021HIUP $7.81 $8.06 $0.25

Tier D/Acuity T2021HIU4 $10.97 $11.33 $0.36

TierE T2021HIUN $10.36 $10.69 $0.33

Tier E/Acuity T2021HIUS $14.56 $15.03 $0.47

Differentiated

Tier F T2021HI22 $15.54 $16.04 $0.50

Tier F/Acuity T2021HIU7 $21.84 $22.55 $0.71

Differentiated
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Service
Individual Supports

Interpreter Services

Occupational Therapy

Physical Therapy

Prevocational Training

Respite

Service Description

/ Tier

Procedure
Code

Individual Supports 'H2016HI
Individual Supports |H2016H122

Acuity

Tier A

Tier A/Acuity
Differentiated
Tier B

Tier B /Acuity
Differentiated
TierC

Tier C/Acuity
Differentiated
TierD

Tier D/Acuity
Differentiated
TierE

Tier E/Acuity
Differentiated
Tier F

Tier F/Acuity
Differentiated
American Sign
Language (ASL)
Other Spoken
Language
Individual
Group
Individual
Group

Prevoc Individual
Tier A- Group
Tier B - Group
Tier C- Group
Tier D - Group
Tier E- Group
Day & Overnight
Camp

Day Camp Only

In-Home - Per Diem

Respite
Respite Daily - Out

of Home Overnight

Tier A

H2016HI152
H2016HIU1

H2016HIUS
H2016HI1U2

H2016HIUR
H2016HIU3

H2016HIUQ
H2016HIU4

H2016HIUP
H2016HIU5

H2016HIUN
H2016HIU7

T1013HI122

T1013HI

97535HI
97535HIUN
S8990HI
S8990HIUN
T2015HI122
T2015HIUS
T2015HIUR
T2015HIUQ
T2015HIUP
T2015HIUN
T2036HI

T2036H122
S9125HI
T1005HI
T1005H152

Base Rate
Prior to
7/1/2023
$8.75
$13.84

$90.84
$173.25

$181.68
$346.50

$302.80
$577.50

$423.92
$808.50

$545.04
$1,039.50

$726.72
$1,386.00

$16.25
$6.09

$26.61
$7.60
$27.58
$7.88
$17.42
$3.75
$4.77
$5.91
$8.75
$11.61
$290.76

$145.53
$178.92
$6.37
$72.76

COLA 3.25% Increases Effective July 1, 2023 (Cont'd)

Increased
Rate Effective
7/1/2023
$9.03
$14.29

$93.81
$178.89

$187.62
$357.78

$312.70
$596.30

$437.78
$834.82

$562.86
$1,073.34

$750.48
$1,431.12

$16.78
$6.29

$27.48
$7.85
$28.48
$8.14
$17.99
$3.87
$4.93
$6.10
$9.04
$11.99
$300.27

$150.29
$184.77
$6.57
$75.14

Rate
Differential
$0.28
$0.45

$2.97
$5.64

$5.94
$11.28

$9.90
$18.80

$13.86
$26.32

$17.82
$33.84

$23.76
$45.12

$0.53

$0.20

$0.87
$0.25
$0.90
$0.26
$0.57
$0.12
$0.16
$0.19
$0.29
$0.38
$9.51

$4.76
$5.85
$0.20
$2.38
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COLA 3.25% Increases Effective July 1, 2023 (Cont'd)
Base Rate
Prior to
7/1/2023

Increased
Rate Effective Rate
7/1/2023 Differential

Procedure

Service Description
/ Tier Code

Respite (Cont'd)

Speech, Language and
Hearing Therapy

Respite Daily - Out

of Home Overnight
Tier A / Acuity
Differentiated
Respite Daily - Out
of Home Overnight
Tier B

Respite Daily - Out
of Home Overnight
Tier B/ Acuity
Differentiated
Respite Daily - Out
of Home Overnight
TierC

Respite Daily - Out
of Home Overnight
Tier C/ Acuity
Differentiated
Respite Daily - Out
of Home Overnight
TierD

Respite Daily - Out
of Home Overnight
Tier D/ Acuity
Respite Daily - Out
of Home Overnight
Tier E

Respite Daily - Out
of Home Overnight
Tier E/ Acuity
Differentiated
Respite Daily - Out
of Home Overnight
Tier F

Respite Daily - Out
of Home Overnight
Tier F / Acuity
Differentiated
Individual

Group

T1005HIU1

T1005HIUS

$132.88

$145.53

T1005HIU2

T1005HIUR

T1005HIU3

T1005HIUQ

T1005HIU4

T1005HIUP

T1005HIUS

T1005HIUN

T1005HIU7

92507HI
92507HIUN

$265.79

$242.55

$442.98

$339.57

$620.15

$436.60

$797.36

$581.51

$1,062.03

$25.99
$7.43

$137.21

$150.29

$274.44

$250.48

$457.40

$350.67

$640.34

$450.87

$823.32

$600.52

$1,096.60

$26.84
$7.67

$4.33

$4.76

$8.65

$7.93

$14.42

$11.10

$20.19

$14.27

$25.96

$19.01

$34.57

$0.85
$0.24
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COLA 3.25% Increases Effective July 1, 2023 (Cont'd)

Service

Service Description
/ Tier

Procedure
Code

Base Rate
Prior to
7/1/2023

Increased

Rate Effective

7/1/2023

Rate
Differential

Supported Employment  |Tier A - Group T2019HIUS $4.25 $4.39 $0.14
(Group) Tier B - Group T2019HIUR $5.42 $5.60 $0.18
Tier C- Group T2019HIUQ $6.70 $6.92 $0.22
Tier D - Group T2019HIUP $9.94 $10.26 $0.32
Tier E - Group T2019HIUN $13.19 $13.62 $0.43
Supported Employment | SE Individual T2019HI $19.78 $20.42 $0.64
(Individual)
Support Coordination Daily T2024H152 $12.11 $12.50 $0.39
Monthly T2024HI $362.89 $374.68 $11.79
Transportation Per mile multiple- | AO090HI22 $0.74 $0.76 $0.02
passenger
Tier budgets | Individual Supports | Employment/Day Ind/Family Supports | CCP budgets
A 34,241 19,872 6,836 60,949
Aa 65,295 27,936 6,836 100,067
B 68,482 25,287 13,671 107,440
Ba 130,590 35,597 13,671 179,858
C 114,136 31,335 13,671 159,142
Ca 217,650 44,007 13,671 275,328
D 159,790 46,426 20,507 226,723
Da 304,710 65,261 20,507 390,478
E 205,444 61,575 20,507 287,526
Ea 391,770 86,573 20,507 498,850
F 273,926 92,391 20,507 386,824
Fa 522,359 129,888 20,507 672,754
Tier budgets Employment/Day | Ind/Family Supports SP budgets
A 19,872 6,836 26,708
Aa 27,936 6,836 34,772
B 25,287 13,671 38,958
Ba 35,597 13,671 49,268
C 31,335 13,671 45,006
Ca 44,007 13,671 57,678
D 46,426 20,507 66,933
Da 65,261 20,507 85,768
E 61,575 20,507 82,082
Ea 86,573 20,507 107,080
F 92,391 20,507 112,898
Fa 129,888 20,507 150,395
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	No Changes Needed to Individualized Service Plans (ISPs)

