

## **New Jersey Department of Human Services**

**Division of Developmental Disabilities** 

Date: July 6, 2023

**Topic: FY24 Rate Changes** 

The State Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24) Appropriations Act included language increasing certain Fee-For-Service rates. The Department of Human Services' (DHS) Division of Developmental Disabilities (Division) completed publication of the required <a href="Public Notice">Public Notice</a> and <a href="Rates">Rates</a> on June 30, 2023, allowing the increases to be <a href="#effective on July 1">effective on July 1</a>, 2023. Impacted rates are as follows:

- Support Brokerage rate increase to \$10 per 15-minute increment;
- Behavioral Supports Assessment/Plan Development rate increase to \$22.05 per 15 minute increment;
- Behavioral Supports Monitoring rate increase to \$8.26 per 15 minute increment; and
- A 3.25% COLA increase to all other Fee-For-Service rates that are **not** reimbursed as Reasonable and Customary (See impacted Rates or Appendix on page two of this document).

Due to timing of these increases, system updates allowing for payment to occur through regular claiming are projected to be completed on or about July 8, 2023. Once complete, Prior Authorizations will be updated to allow for retroactive claiming at the new rates from July 1, 2023 forward. To collect the new rates, providers will need to either:

- Delay claims for services rendered on or after July 1, 2023 until updated Prior Authorizations (projected to be available in the late PM on July 8, 2023) are available; **or**
- For claims submitted and paid for services rendered on or after July 1, 2023 using old Prior Authorizations, recycle those claims using updated Prior Authorizations (projected to be available in the late PM on July 8, 2023) once available.

#### No Changes Needed to Individualized Service Plans (ISPs)

- Support Coordinators do not need to revise ISPs.
- Updated Up-To Budgets will be available in iRecord after the system updates have occurred and are included on page five of this document. The Community Care Program and Supports Program Manuals will also be updated with this information shortly.

# **Appendix:**

# **Behavioral Support Rate Increases Effective July 1, 2023**

Service	Service Description / Tier	Procedure Code	Base Rate Prior to 7/1/2023	Increased Rate Effective 7/1/2023	Rate Differential
Behavioral Supports	Assessment/Plan Development	H0004HI22	\$19.60	\$22.05	\$2.45
	Monitoring	H0004HI	\$7.34	\$8.26	\$0.92

# **Supports Brokerage Rate Increase Effective July 1, 2023**

			Base Rate	Increased	
	Service Description	Procedure	Prior to	Rate Effective	Rate
Service	/ Tier	Code	7/1/2023	7/1/2023	Differential
Supports Brokerage	Individual	T2041HI22	\$6.09	\$10.00	\$3.91

### COLA 3.25% Increases Effective July 1, 2023

	COLA 3.23% IIIC		Base Rate	Increased	
	Service Description	Procedure	Prior to	Rate Effective	Rate
Service	/ Tier	Code	7/1/2023	7/1/2023	Differential
Career Planning	Career Planning	H2014HI	\$17.98	\$18.56	\$0.58
Cognitive Rehabiliation	Individual	97532HI	\$36.50	\$37.69	\$1.19
Community Inclusion	Tier A	H2015HIU1	\$3.34	\$3.45	\$0.11
Services	Tier B	H2015HIU2	\$4.26	\$4.39	\$0.13
	Tier C	H2015HIU3	\$5.27	\$5.44	\$0.17
	Tier D	H2015HIU4	\$7.81	\$8.06	\$0.25
	Tier E	H2015HIU5	\$10.36	\$10.69	\$0.33
	Tier F	H2015HIU7	\$15.54	\$16.04	\$0.50
Community-Based	CBS	H2021HI	\$8.67	\$8.95	\$0.28
Supports	CBS (Acuity)	H2021HI22	\$13.68	\$14.13	\$0.45
Day Habilitation	Tier A	T2021HIUS	\$3.34	\$3.45	\$0.11
	Tier A/Acuity	T2021HIU1	\$4.70	\$4.85	\$0.15
	Differentiated				
	Tier B	T2021HIUR	\$4.26	\$4.39	\$0.13
	Tier B/Acuity	T2021HIU2	\$5.98	\$6.18	\$0.20
	Differentiated				
	Tier C	T2021HIUQ	\$5.27	\$5.44	\$0.17
	Tier C/Acuity	T2021HIU3	\$7.40	\$7.64	\$0.24
	Differentiated				
	Tier D	T2021HIUP	\$7.81	\$8.06	\$0.25
	Tier D/Acuity	T2021HIU4	\$10.97	\$11.33	\$0.36
	Tier E	T2021HIUN	\$10.36	\$10.69	\$0.33
	Tier E/Acuity	T2021HIU5	\$14.56	\$15.03	\$0.47
	Differentiated				
	Tier F	T2021HI22	\$15.54	\$16.04	\$0.50
	Tier F/Acuity	T2021HIU7	\$21.84	\$22.55	\$0.71
	Differentiated				

COLA 3.25% Increases Effective July 1, 2023 (Cont'd)					
			Base Rate	Increased	
	Service Description	Procedure	Prior to	Rate Effective	Rate
Service	/ Tier	Code	7/1/2023	7/1/2023	Differential
Individual Supports	Individual Supports	H2016HI	\$8.75	\$9.03	\$0.28
	Individual Supports	H2016HI22	\$13.84	\$14.29	\$0.45
	Acuity				
	Tier A	H2016HI52	\$90.84	\$93.81	\$2.97
	Tier A/Acuity	H2016HIU1	\$173.25	\$178.89	\$5.64
	Differentiated				
	Tier B	H2016HIUS	\$181.68	\$187.62	\$5.94
	Tier B /Acuity	H2016HIU2	\$346.50	\$357.78	\$11.28
	Differentiated				
	Tier C	H2016HIUR	\$302.80	\$312.70	\$9.90
	Tier C/Acuity	H2016HIU3	\$577.50	\$596.30	\$18.80
	Differentiated				
	Tier D	H2016HIUQ	\$423.92	\$437.78	
	Tier D/Acuity	H2016HIU4	\$808.50	\$834.82	\$26.32
	Differentiated				
	Tier E	H2016HIUP	\$545.04	\$562.86	\$17.82
	Tier E/Acuity	H2016HIU5	\$1,039.50	\$1,073.34	\$33.84
	Differentiated				
	Tier F	H2016HIUN	\$726.72	\$750.48	
	Tier F/Acuity	H2016HIU7	\$1,386.00	\$1,431.12	\$45.12
	Differentiated				
Interpreter Services	American Sign	T1013HI22	\$16.25	\$16.78	\$0.53
	Language (ASL)				
	Other Spoken	T1013HI	\$6.09	\$6.29	\$0.20
	Language		• • • •		
Occupational Therapy	Individual	97535HI	\$26.61	\$27.48	\$0.87
	Group	97535HIUN	\$7.60	\$7.85	\$0.25
Physical Therapy	Individual	S8990HI	\$27.58	\$28.48	
	Group	S8990HIUN	\$7.88	\$8.14	\$0.26
Prevocational Training	Prevoc Individual	T2015HI22	\$17.42	\$17.99	
	Tier A - Group	T2015HIUS	\$3.75	\$3.87	\$0.12
	Tier B - Group	T2015HIUR	\$4.77	\$4.93	
	Tier C - Group	T2015HIUQ	\$5.91	\$6.10	-
	Tier D - Group	T2015HIUP	\$8.75	\$9.04	
Descrite	Tier E - Group	T2015HIUN	\$11.61	\$11.99	
Respite	Day & Overnight	T2036HI	\$290.76	\$300.27	\$9.51
	Camp	T202CLU22	6445 50	A4E0 00	64 <b>3</b> 0
	Day Camp Only	T2036HI22	\$145.53	\$150.29	-
	In-Home - Per Diem	S9125HI	\$178.92	\$184.77	\$5.85
	Respite	T1005HI	\$6.37	\$6.57	-
	Respite Daily - Out	T1005HI52	\$72.76	\$75.14	\$2.38
	of Home Overnight				
	Tier A				

COLA 3.25% Increases Effective July 1, 2023 (Cont'd)					
	Service Description	Procedure	Base Rate Prior to	Increased Rate Effective	Rate
Service	/ Tier	Code	7/1/2023	7/1/2023	Differential
Respite (Cont'd)	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier A / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU1	\$132.88	\$137.21	\$4.33
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier B	T1005HIUS	\$145.53	\$150.29	\$4.76
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier B / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU2	\$265.79	\$274.44	\$8.65
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier C	T1005HIUR	\$242.55	\$250.48	\$7.93
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier C / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU3	\$442.98	\$457.40	\$14.42
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier D	T1005HIUQ	\$339.57	\$350.67	\$11.10
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier D / Acuity	T1005HIU4	\$620.15	\$640.34	\$20.19
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier E	T1005HIUP	\$436.60	\$450.87	\$14.27
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier E / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU5	\$797.36	\$823.32	\$25.96
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier F	T1005HIUN	\$581.51	\$600.52	\$19.01
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier F / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU7	\$1,062.03	\$1,096.60	\$34.57
Speech, Language and	Individual	92507HI	\$25.99	\$26.84	\$0.85
Hearing Therapy	Group	92507HIUN	\$7.43	\$7.67	\$0.24

COLA 3.25% Increases Effective July 1, 2023 (Cont'd)						
			Base Rate	Increased		
	Service Description	Procedure	Prior to	Rate Effective	Rate	
Service	/ Tier	Code	7/1/2023	7/1/2023	Differential	
Supported Employment	Tier A - Group	T2019HIUS	\$4.25	\$4.39	\$0.14	
(Group)	Tier B - Group	T2019HIUR	\$5.42	\$5.60	\$0.18	
	Tier C - Group	T2019HIUQ	\$6.70	\$6.92	\$0.22	
	Tier D - Group	T2019HIUP	\$9.94	\$10.26	\$0.32	
	Tier E - Group	T2019HIUN	\$13.19	\$13.62	\$0.43	
Supported Employment (Individual)	SE Individual	T2019HI	\$19.78	\$20.42	\$0.64	
Support Coordination	Daily	T2024HI52	\$12.11	\$12.50	\$0.39	
	Monthly	T2024HI	\$362.89	\$374.68	\$11.79	
Transportation	Per mile multiple- passenger	A0090HI22	\$0.74	\$0.76	\$0.02	

Community Care Program Up-To Budgets						
Tier budgets	Individual Supports	Employment/Day	Ind/Family Supports	CCP budgets		
Α	34,241	19,872	6,836	60,949		
Aa	65,295	27,936	6,836	100,067		
В	68,482	25,287	13,671	107,440		
Ba	130,590	35,597	13,671	179,858		
С	114,136	31,335	13,671	159,142		
Ca	217,650	44,007	13,671	275,328		
D	159,790	46,426	20,507	226,723		
Da	304,710	65,261	20,507	390,478		
E	205,444	61,575	20,507	287,526		
Ea	391,770	86,573	20,507	498,850		
F	273,926	92,391	20,507	386,824		
Fa	522,359	129,888	20,507	672,754		

Supports Program Up-To Budgets						
Tier budgets	Employment/Day	Ind/Family Supports	SP budgets			
Α	19,872	6,836	26,708			
Aa	27,936	6,836	34,772			
В	25,287	13,671	38,958			
Ba	35,597	13,671	49,268			
С	31,335	13,671	45,006			
Ca	44,007	13,671	57,678			
D	46,426	20,507	66,933			
Da	65,261	20,507	85,768			
E	61,575	20,507	82,082			
Ea	86,573	20,507	107,080			
F	92,391	20,507	112,898			
Fa	129,888	20,507	150,395			